Council

AGENDA

THE KENT - DARTFORD LOCAL BOARD

Thursday, 16 July 2009, at St Edmund's Church, Living Well, St Edmund's

Al.
A2.
A3.
A4.

AS5.

AG.

AT.
A8.

A9.

Road, Temple Hill, Dartford DA1 5ND
Ask for: Kayley Phillips Telephone: 01622 696067

Starting at 7.00 pm. Doors open at 6:30 pm

Apologies & Introductions
Notes of Local Board meeting held on 18 March 2009
Election of Vice Chair

Presentation by Amanda Wright, Project Manager,
Family Action

Presentation by Sharon Phillips, Living Well Co-
ordinator

Presentation by Jay Edwins, Head of Health Promotions, (Pages 1 - 20)
West Kent Primary Care Team

Questions to speakers

Question Time — Your opportunity to ask questions
about local public services

Any Other Business

The Chair asked if there was any other business. Richard
Lees decalred an interest in a Member Community Grant he
wished to recommend. The grant of £1,000 for a childrens
park was agreed by all the other Dartford Members.

Ann Allen thanked everyone for attending and closed the
meeting.

County Councillors for Electoral Divisions within the Dartford Borough

Area:

Ann Allen - Wilmington;

Penny Cole - Dartford East;

Jeremy Kite - Dartford Rural;

Richard Lees - Swanscombe and Greenhithe;

Jan Ozog - Dartford West;



Avtar Sandhu, MBE - Dartford North East;



abeyd

I

NHS'

West Kent

HEALTH INEQUALITIES
DARTFORD

Jay Edwins
Head of Strategic Partnerships ' '

9 wa}| epusby






¢ abed

HEALTH DEPRIVATION

Westidiands * Fast Midlands Health deprivation index
" by super output area, 2007

N 5 S3\ S_— Milton Keynes B Least healthy quintile
'»f .
[

East
Most healthy quintile

Slough

London

Reading

South West

Worthing Brighton
Portsmouth 9 &I—glove Eastbourne

Cowes

NHS

West Kent

_Medway Towns Thanet

Hastings

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved.
OS licence number 100020290 (2008).




¥ abed

WEST KENT

o
o2l N | Sl
Dartiordf ] “,i;;j,
L &/ “ .'f"

Deprivation Quintiles

B Most deprived 20% of LLSOAs in Kent

M 2nd most deprived 20% of LLSCAS in Kent
B Middle 20% of LLSOAS in Kent

[ 2nd least deprived 20% of LLSOAS in Kent
[ Least deprived 20% of LLSCOAS in Kent

NHS'

West Kent




G abey

WEST KENT

NHS'

West Kent




9 abed

WEST KENT

NHS'

West Kent




/ obed

* Higher than average level homelessness

DARTFORD AT A GLANCE westen

Health is close to the England average

Low rate of early deaths from cancer

Low level of drug misuse and alcohol related harm
Early deaths from heart disease and strokes are falling

BUT...

8 year difference in male life expectancy

Smoking prevalence is high

"




g abed

CHILDREN and YOUNG PEOPLE | LLH

West Kent

Children’s health is better than the national average
High rate of breastfeeding initiation
Level of of tooth decay well below average

BUT

« 3000 children live in poverty
* Physical activity levels are below national average
* One in ten children is obese

"




LIFE EXPECTANCY Weorkon

| Local Authority Life Expectancy - ONS Ward Level
Statistics 1999-2003

90.0 - ]

85.0

_-—- B | Best Ward
o 80.0 ~

a g B * B a4 i o M| worst ward
o g , gl m LA Average
©

75.0




01 ebed

TARGETS

* Reducing health inequalities

 Children’s mental health and well-being

* Fewer people in Kent suffering heart disease

* Improved sexual health

* Reduction in teenage pregnancies

* Reduced levels of substance and alcohol misuse

* More older people able to live at home

NHS'

West Kent

"




| | ebed

PRIORITIES NHS

West Kent

* Reduce mortality from cardiovascular disease and
cancer by reducing smoking and enhancing healthy
eating and physical activity

* Reduce avoidable iliness and death by improving
coverage of screening and immunisations

 Embed the reduction of health inequalities in the
decision-making processes of all public agencies

"




PROCESS NHS

West Kent

Assessment of Needs

— Surveillance and Monitoring of the Determinants of
Health

« Shift from Delivery to Strategic Commissioning

« Strengthening Health Action Team

2| ebed

« Working with wider “Public Health Family”
— Local Authorities

— Healthy Living Centres

— Health Trainers

— Healthy Schools etc.

"




g1 abed

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

NHS
West Kent




1 obed

SMOKING

NHS
West Kent

The single biggest factor behind social class differences

in life expectancy.




G| obed

health

hello, have you come for no | just wondered if you had any
your annual check up? change for the crisp machine

NHS'

West Kent




9] abed

FOOD PROJECTS

NHS'
West Kent




/| abed

GROWING SPACES West Kent

Pumpkin soup

Ingrediants
1Tablespoon Olive Ol o Re-use
4 and 5 October

! teckchalved engthuaysand siceq Jointhe Mayor onthe | Reduce your old S];lﬂl B:‘;:;
2gaiic cloves peeled and crushed annual boundarywalk, |40 output by  pot planters,

“in aid of local charlt.les. it e ot dont fﬂrg@t to
500g white skinned potatoes peeled and The 31 milecourseis ~ SWII 3
chopped .

i es in
(splitovertwodays | your lights _when drﬂll:'lntltnm hy
2009 pumpkin or butternut squash- » contact Maureen you’re not in the ﬂil_ e bof ]

Peeled, chopped and de-secqod * Stoneham on let water out!
01474 33 70 00 COUE i
1.25 litres Vegetable Stock 3 o | ¥ . } 5

ﬁnely(hoppedfresh:hives

Directions

THeat oilin a large Saucepan overa
medium heat, Add leekand garlic ang
ook for 2 minutes

2.Reduce heatand cover witha lid until

k is soft.
3Add Potato, pumpkin ang Stockand
bring to the boil.

4.Reduce heatandsimmerferzﬂlﬁ
minutes or until veg is soft,

3.Allow to cool for 10 Minutes, then
Puree soup in a blender until smooth

6Add chopped chives and enjoy




g1 obed

THE ARTS anda WELLBEING

% i
'@ mn
e\ lll

A ol
A R
= T

| ol il

NHS
West Kent



NHS'

West Kent

jay.edwins@nhs.net

M~



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



	Agenda
	6 Presentation by Jay Edwins, Head of Health Promotions, West Kent Primary Care Team



Minutes of the meeting


KENT COUNTY COUNCIL LOCAL BOARDS 
 

Notes of a meeting of DARTFORD LOCAL BOARD 
Date: Thursday, 16 July 2009 
Venue: St Edmund's Church, Living Well, St Edmund's Road, Temple Hill, Dartford 
DA1 5ND 
 
Present:  
Local Board Members: Ann Allen, Penny Cole, Jeremy Kite, Richard Lees, Jan 
Ozog and Avtar Sandhu, MBE 
 
Apologies for absence:   
 
KCC Officers: David Geoghegan (Community Liaison Manager) 

  

A1.  Apologies & Introductions  

 The Chair, Ann Allen, welcomed everyone to the meeting and gave apologies for 

the absence of Kayley Phillips, Community Liaison Manager, and explained the 

reasons.  Each Member introduced themselves and there were no declarations of 

interest. 

  

A2.  Notes of Local Board meeting held on 18 March 2009  

 The notes of the Local Board Meeting held in March were approved and thanks 

were given for the leadership of Bertie Bassam, the previous Local Board 

Chairman. 

  

A3.  Election of Vice Chair  

 Mrs Penny Cole was elected to the role of Vice Chair for the Dartford Local Board. 

  

A4.  Presentation by Amanda Wright, Project Manager, Family Action  

 Amanda Wright gave an overview of Family Action, a national charity, whose 

project in Dartford had been funded by KCC.  This is a multi-agency support 

service providing a short term intervention programme for children of 5 – 11 years.  

The social skills initiative had been delivered to a total of 23 groups in schools.  A 

DVD from the Oakfield Community Primary School group has been created and 

this was shown at the meeting. 

 

Questions to Amanda : 

 

Q How were children referred and did Dartford have any hot spots that 

required more intervention services? 

 

A Some areas did have more challenging children and in general they were 

referred by the school or an agency.  The 2008/09 Annual Report 

summarised all the activities and offered a vast array of information on all 

the family action initiatives. 

 

Q Is this a gender issue and do families have issues because of poor parenting? 

 

A Generally there are more boys being referred and there are interventions for 



    

the whole family delivered by the multi-agencies. 

 

Q Is a six week programme of one hour per week long enough? 

 

A Not sure how much more children can manage on top of the full curriculum 

but maybe 8 -10 sessions would be more useful. 

 

Q Jeremy Kite was disappointed that Family Action existed at all.  In his 

school days socialisation skills were embedded in the whole school 

curriculum and the need for special intervention programmes were a bit of 

an indictment against current education.  He asked what have we got wrong 

in Primary education today? 

 

A Schools do have programmes of social learning but Family Action work is 

more one to one support for children with identified needs.  OFSTED also 

inspect all schools on aspects of social education but sometimes schools 

don’t have the time to support particular children with special needs.  After 

the six week programme teachers, teaching assistants and family liaison 

officers have all the materials to carry on the programme.  From feedback, 

most schools report positive improvements in behaviour. 

 

Ann Allen thanked Amanda for sharing details of their activities in Dartford. 

 

 

 

  

A5.  Presentation by Sharon Phillips, Living Well Co-ordinator  

 Sharon Phillips, Living Well Co-ordinator, introduced herself and spoke about the 

history and activities of the centre.  These provide various multi-agency services 

working to promote general health for the residents of Temple Hill. 

 

Q Why are schools selling their playing fields when obesity is such a problem? 

 

A Lack of funding and to generate income.  However, Jeremy Kite disagreed 

that funding was the issue.  With sports go values and young people 

delighted in playing them.  As well as sports young people should be 

exposed to traditional uniform groups (Scouts and Cadets, etc.) 

 

Q Too many kids are overweight and pollution high because they no longer 

walk to school. 

 

A Many Mums work and drop their children off at school and some have 

children at different schools but, ideally, walking to school is good for 

everyone.  The freedom pass, a KCC initiative, helps young people use more 

public transport. 

 

Q We have four schools in the area that don’t have substantive head teachers 

and a speaker from Dartford Planning Department yesterday talked about 

the proposed 1200 new houses on the Glaxo Smith Kline site plus another 

new school.  Surely its wrong to build more schools when we cant get head 



    

teachers to run them. 

 

A New schools attract applicants and Bridge has a new school opening in 

September.  There will be consultation about future development. 

 

 

 

  

A6.  Presentation by Jay Edwins, Head of Health Promotions, West Kent 
Primary Care Team  

 Jay Edwins, Head of Strategic Partnerships in the NHS West Kent Primary Care 

Team, gave a presentation (see attached copy). 

 

Jay pointed out that in Kent the coastal areas generally has the worst heath 

deprivation with Dartford having some major issues.  Kent was the Garden of 

England, but nevertheless there are pockets of poverty everywhere.  For example, 

whilst the average prevalence of smoking is 12 smokers to every 100 people in 

some Dartford wards the figures are 38 in 100 smoke. 

 

Questions to Jay: 

 

Q Richard Lees asked if the deprivation areas shown on the map are just the 

areas where most people live? Or, is it just where most people retire to? 

 

A No, that is not the case.  Although the number of nursing homes in coastal 

areas can skew the statistics, Medway for example has very high health 

deprivation problems. 

 

Q Have you taken into account pollution and the impact of that on health?  

Particularly at the Dartford Crossing? 

 

A Yes, we have people looking at that.  However, it is unlikely Central 

Government will forgo the £100m revenue in tolls from the crossing.  

Likewise, smoking is tolerated because of the revenue collected. 

 

Q The Woodland Trust at Temple Hill provides wonderful outdoor activities 

for young people to increase their confidence and socialisation skills.  How 

can the Trust be commissioned by the NHS to deliver services? 

 

A Jay agreed to talk about this after the meeting. 

 

Q Is it true that there will be substantial cuts to the NHS budget? 

 

A There will be cuts of about £11m out of a budget of £848m but there will be 

no cuts in operational services just prudent housekeeping. 

 

Ann Allen thanked Jay for his presentation. 

 

  

A7.  Questions to speakers  



    

  

A8.  Question Time – Your opportunity to ask questions about local public 
services  
  

A9.  Any Other Business  

 The Chair asked if there was any other business.  Richard Lees declared an interest 

in a Member Community Grant he wished to recommend.  The grant of £1,000 for a 

childrens park was agreed by all the other Dartford Members. 

 

Ann Allen thanked everyone for attending and closed the meeting. 

  

 


